# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

# EPAS ID: PAT2616660

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE BY SECURED PART	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	
CONVEYING PART	Ύ DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.			11/15/2013	
	( DATA			
Name:	THE ACTIVE	NETWORK, INC.		
Street Address:	10182 TELES	ESIS COURT, SUITE 100		
City:	SAN DIEGO	<u> </u>		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	A		
Postal Code:	92121			
PROPERTY NUMB	ERS Total: 10			
Property Type		Numbe	r	
Patent Number: 8065		8065171		
Patent Number: 752		7523385		
Patent Number: 6289		6289348		
Patent Number: 677		6778973		
Application Number: 134		13475494		
Application Number: 13		13790145		
Application Number: 1395				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

502570802

Application Number: Application Number:

Application Number:

Fax Number:(212)446-4900Email:susan.zablocki@kirkland.comCorrespondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.Correspondent Name:SUSAN ZABLOCKI

12074472

13016809

13297123

# PATENT REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0745

Address Line 2: 60	RKLAND & ELLIS LLP 1 LEXINGTON AVENUE EW YORK, NEW YORK 10022		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	38123-131		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI		
Signature:	/susan zablocki/		
Date:	11/15/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent Termination - The Active Network (2)#page1.tif source=Patent Termination - The Active Network (2)#page2.tif source=Patent Termination - The Active Network (2)#page3.tif			

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS**, dated as of November 15, 2013 ("Release"), is made by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent ("Administrative Agent") in favor of The Active Network, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement dated as of December 16, 2011 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent, each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to, and under all the Patents, Patent Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor, an Grantor, executed and delivered to Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, the Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents dated as of December 16, 2011 and recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on August 21, 2013 at Reel 031058 Frame 0355, February 16, 2012 at Reel 027715 Frame 0126, and December 19, 2011 at Reel 027409 Frame 0716 (each a "Notice", and collectively, the "Notices").

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantor agree as follows:

**SECTION 1.** <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or Notices.

**SECTION 2.** <u>Termination and Release</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

(a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under all the Patents, Patent Licenses, and Proceeds of the foregoing, including, but not limited to, the foregoing listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

(b) authorizes the recordation of this Release with the USPTO at Grantor's expense.

**SECTION 3.** <u>Choice of Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

TRIN861254v2

£

# PATENT REEL: 031646 FRAME: 0748

#### Schedule A

### U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by The Active Network, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded August 21, 2013 at Recl 031058 Frame 0355

#### **Pending Applications**

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR LIMITING DATA	13475494	05/18/12
EXPOSURE WHILE MAINTAINING SECURE		
AUTHENTICATION		
ENTERPRISE WIRELESS USAGE REPORTING	13790145	03/08/13
AUTOMATED GOLF SCORING	13950682	07/25/13

## U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by The Active Network, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded February 16, 2012 at Reel 027715 Frame 0126

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
EVENT PLANNING SYSTEM	8065171	11/22/11
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ENTERPRISE EVENT	7523385	04/21/09
MARKETING AND MANAGEMENT AUTOMATION		

## U.S. Patents Subject to Security Interest Granted by The Active Network, Inc. In Favor of Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent Recorded December 19, 2011 at Reel 027409 Frame 0716

## **Issued Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
METHOD AND SYSTEM OF ELECTRONICALLY	6289348	09/11/01
RECEIVING AND PROCESSING MEMBERSHIP		
INFORMATION OF AN ORGANIZATION		
METHOD FOR SELECTION OF EVENTS BASED ON	6778973	08/17/04
PROXIMITY		

#### **Pending Applications**

Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date
EVENT-LINKED SOCIAL NETWORKING	12074472	03/04/08
	20080300937	
SECURE ONLINE TRANSACTION PROCESSING	13016809	01/28/11
MOBILE PLATFORM FOR EVENT REGISTRATION	13297123	11/15/11

TRI1\861254v2

# **RECORDED: 11/15/2013**